

No. 21-475

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEANNA BROOKHART,
WARDEN, LAWRENCE CORRECTIONAL CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH SMITH,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALEX HEMMER
Deputy Solicitor General

KATHERINE M. DOERSCH
*Criminal Appeals
Division Chief*

ELDAD Z. MALAMUTH
Assistant Attorney General

** Counsel of Record*

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General

State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ*
Solicitor General

100 West Randolph St.
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376

jane.notz@ilag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Seventh Circuit Disregarded AEDPA.	2
A. The Seventh Circuit failed to defer to the state court’s decision.....	2
B. The Seventh Circuit usurped the jury’s role.....	6
II. There Is No “Vehicle” Issue.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	11, 12
<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 565 U.S. 1138 (2012)	12
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 566 U.S. 650 (2012)	1
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	11
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	7
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021)	2, 12
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	5, 9
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021)	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	3

Shinn v. Kayer,
141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) 3, 4

Woodford v. Visciotti,
537 U.S. 19 (2002) 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... 7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)..... 7
